Effective

Interest Rate Amount
Financial assets
Fixed rate
Cash and cash equivalents in Philippine Peso (excluding

cash on hand) 0.01% to 1.25% P=13,605,686,137
Cash and cash equivalents in US Dollar 0.06% to 0.13% 1,451,308,141
Short-term cash investments 0.10% to 3.13% 47,278,102
Investments at amortized cost 1.05% to 7.19% 41,499,484,082
Installment contracts receivable 1.66% to 19.00% 35,296,250,329

P=91,900,006,791
Financial liabilities
Fixed rate
Notes payable 5.70% to 8.25% P=102,448,203,441
Bank loans 3.25% to 8.17% 55,946,823,117
Loans payable 6.03% to 8.63% 5,334,619,152
Lease liabilities 6.79% to 8.80% 5,434,053,003

P=169,163,698,713

As of December 31, 2023, and 2022, the Group’s leasing income and operating cash flows are
substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

- 98 -

*SGVFS189657*

Foreign exchange risk
The Group’s foreign exchange risk is limited to certain USD denominated cash and cash equivalents,
resulting primarily from movements of the Philippine Peso against the United States Dollar (USD).
Below is the carrying amount of USD-denominated cash and cash and sensitivity analysis on
exchange rate for effect on income before income tax.

December 31, 2023

Amount
Increase/Decrease
in US Dollar rate

Effect on income
before tax

Cash and cash equivalents US$600,068 +3.39% P=1,126,353
US$600,068 -3.39% (1,126,353)

December 31, 2022

Amount
Increase/Decrease
in US Dollar rate

Effect on income
before tax

Cash and cash equivalents US$473,598 +4.22% P=1,114,179
US$473,598 -4.22% (1,114,179)

The functional currency of VII, a wholly owned subsidiary, is USD. VII has cash and cash
equivalents, investments at amortized costs, notes payable and bank loans in USD.  VII’s financial
assets and liabilities are translated into Philippine peso, the presentation currency of the Group, using
closing exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date, and the respective income and expenses at the
weighted average rates for the period.  The exchange differences arising on the translation are
recognized in OCI under “Cumulative Translation Adjustments” (CTA).

See below for the carrying amounts and sensitivity analysis on other comprehensive income:

December 31, 2023

Amount
Increase/Decrease
in US Dollar rate

Effect on Other
Comprehensive

Income
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents US$81,622,494 +3.39% P=153,208,931

US$81,622,494 -3.39% (153,208,931)
Investments at amortized costs US$708,134,680 +3.39% 1,329,199,244

US$708,134,680 -3.39% (1,329,199,244)
Liabilities
Notes payable US$770,526,280 +3.39% (1,446,310,960)

US$770,526,280 -3.39% 1,446,310,960
Bank loans US$18,692,777 +3.39% (35,087,146)

US$18,692,777 -3.39% 35,087,146

December 31, 2022

Amount
Increase/Decrease
in US Dollar rate

Effect on Other
Comprehensive

Income
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents US$25,556,500 +4.22% P=60,123,749

US$25,556,500 -4.22% (60,123,749)
Investments at amortized costs US$744,318,610 +4.22% 1,751,070,179

US$744,318,610 -4.22% (1,751,070,179)
Liabilities
Notes payable US$769,997,069 +4.22% (1,853,827,314)

US$769,997,069 -4.22% 1,853,827,314
Bank loans US$18,000,000 4.22% (42,346,467)

US$18,000,000 -4.22% 42,346,467

- 99 -

*SGVFS189657*

In translating the foreign currency- denominated monetary assets and liabilities in peso amounts, the
Philippine Peso - US dollar exchange rates as at December 31, 2023 and 2022 used were P=55.37 to
US$1.00 and P=55.76 to US$1.00, respectively.

The assumed movement in basis points for foreign exchange sensitivity analysis is based on the
management’s forecast of the currently observable market environment, showing no material
movements as in prior years.

Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or